
 
 

 

08/2 number: 404-1-137/13-4 
 31.12.2014. year 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

 
1. Cоntracting Authority (CA): Serbian Health Insurance Fund 
2. CA’s Address: 2 Jovana Marinovića St. 
3. CA’s web address: www.rfzo.rs   
4. Type of CA: Central Public Procurement Body 

 
The Serbian Health Insurance Fund is obliged to conduct the public procurement procedure for 

pacemakers, implantable defibrillators, and other specified materials in 2014. year pursuant to the article 
17а Ordinance of the Government of the Republic of Serbia on planning and types of goods and services 
subject to centralized public procurement ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia", No. 29/13, 
49/2013, 51/13-as amended and 86/13), for the purposes of healthcare institutions. 

 
5. Type of Procedure: open procedure 
6. Type of goods: goods 
7. Description of scope of procurement, name and designation in Common Procurement 

Vocabulary (CPV): 
The scope of public procurement includes pacemakers, implantable defibrillators and other 

specified materials in 2014. year, shall be divided in 26 lots: 

Lot Public procurement Unit Quantity 

1. 
Single chamber pacemaker with Frequency response adaptation 
(VVIR) + 1 bipolar electrode, the connection IS-1 passive or active 

fixation right or "J"-curve 
piece 1.189 

2. 
Double chamber pacemaker with frequency adaptation (DDDR) + 2 bipolar electrodes, 

connection IS-1 passive or active fixation right or "J"-curve 

Item 1 
Double chamber pacemaker with frequency adaptation (DDDR) + 2 bipolar 

electrodes, connection IS-1 passive or active fixation right or "J"-curve 

piece 
1.022 

Item 2 Double chamber pacemaker with frequency adaptation (DDDR) 
piece  

114 

3. 
"Single pass" pacemaker with frequency adaptation (VDDR) + 1 

Electrode "single pass" 
piece 87 

4. 
Resynchronization pacemaker (CRT-P) + 2 bipolar electrodes, connection IS-1 passive or active 
fixation right or "J" bend + 1 for coronary sinus unipolar or bipolar (different forms of the top) 

Item 1 
Resynchronization pacemaker (CRT-P) + 2 bipolar electrodes, connection 

IS-1 passive or active fixation right or "J" bend + 1 for coronary sinus 
unipolar or bipolar (different forms of the top) 

piece 

197 

Item 2 Resynchronization pacemaker (CRT-P) 
piece  

70 

5. 

Resynchronization pacemaker with defibrillation function (CRT-D) + 1 
bipolar electrode, the connection IS-1 passive or active fixation right or 

"J" bend + 1 for coronary sinus unipolar or bipolar (various forms of top) 
+ 1 HV power 

piece 60 

2 Jovana Marinovića St., 11040 Belgrade, Serbia, Tel: 381 11 2053-830; Fax: 381 11 2645-042 
е-mail: public@rfzo.rs        TIN. 101288707         Company ID No. 06042945          Account No. 840-26650-09 

mailto:public@rfzo.rs


 2 

6. 
Single chamber implantable cardioverter defibrillator (ICD-VR) + 1 HV electrode active or passive 

fixation'' single coil'' or'' dual coil'' 

Item 1 
Single chamber implantable cardioverter defibrillator (ICD-VR) + 1 HV 
electrode active or passive fixation'' single coil'' or'' dual coil'' 

piece 

285 

Item 2 Single chamber implantable cardioverter defibrillator (ICD-VR) 
piece 

61 

7. 

Double chamber implantable cardioverter defibrillator (ICD-DR) + 1 
bipolar electrode, the connection IS-1 passive or active fixation right or 

"J" bend + 1 HV electrode active or passive fixation'' single coil'' or'' dual 
coil '' 

piece 

92 

8. Diagnostic implantable "loop recorder" 
piece 

35 

9. Electrode for coronary sinus unipolar 
piece 

92 

10. Epicardial electrodes (unipolar or bipolar) 
piece 

43 

11. 
Editorial (set) for a standard pacemaker electrodes and / or HV 

electrode (size 6,7,8 and ≥ 9 Fr) 

piece 
2.005 

12. 
Editorial coronary sinus with "preformed top" with wire-guide for this 

editorial 
piece 

340 

13. 
Editorial coronary sinus with "deflektabilnim top" with wire-guide for 

this editorial 
piece 

63 

14. Subselektorni catheter in the coronary sinus piece 22 

15. Balloon catheter for coronary sinus venogram 
piece 

251 

16. Wire guide, "over the wire" electrode for the coronary sinus 
piece 

522 

17. Adapter "Y" connection 
piece 

13 

18. Adapter for connection to 5 mm to IS-1 piece 15 

19. Set the extraction electrode piece 18 

20. 

Single chamber pacemaker with Frequency response adaptation (VVIR) 
with anti-magnetic resonance + 1 bipolar electrode, the connection IS-1 

passive or active fixation right or "J" bend with the protection of 
magnetic resonance 

piece 

2 

21. 

Double chamber pacemaker with frequency adaptation (DDDR) with 
anti-magnetic resonance + 2 bipolar electrodes, connection IS-1 passive 

or active fixation right or "J" bend with the protection of magnetic 
resonance 

piece 

3 

22. 

Dvokomorski  
Double chamber pacemaker with frequency adaptation (DDDR) with 

special treatment for vasovagal syncope + 2 bipolar electrodes, 
connection IS-1 passive or active fixation right or "J"-curve 

piece 

2 

23. 
Single chamber pacemaker with frequency adaptation (SSIR) for 

children under 10 kg body weight 

piece 
12 

24. 
Double chamber pacemaker with frequency adaptation (DDDR) for 

children body weight under 30 kg 

piece 
14 



 3 

25. 
The electrode connection IS-1 passive fixation, unipolar, diameter of 1.2 

mm (for kids) 

piece 
18 

26. 
The electrode connection IS-1 active fixation, bipolar with a 

polyurethane sheath (for kids) 
piece 

14 

 Name and Code under CPV: 33600000 – Pharmaceutical products. 

 
             8. Criterion, criterion elements for contract award: economically most favourable bid. 

If after a professional evaluation of submitted bids, two or more acceptable offer for the same lots 
have the same price for the goods contained in the offer, preference will be given to bids which was first 
delivered to the address of the Cоntracting Authority (CA). 

 
 9. Framework Agreement Validity Term: one year 
 

 10. Method of collection of tender documents: tender documents may be downloaded from 
the Public Procurement Office Portal and the CA’s web address www.rfzo.rs. 

 
 12. Address and Internet address of the governmental authority or organization, and/or 
authority or territorial autonomy unit or local government unit where correct data on tax liabilities, 
environmental protection, employment protection, work conditions may be obtained on a timely 
basis: 

The data on tax liabilities, environmental protection, employment protection, work conditions, etc., 
may be obtained from the following institutions: 

1. Ministry of Finance– www.mfp.gov.rs 
2. Tax Administration of the Republic of Serbia – Tax Administration - 

http://poreskaupravars.org/ 
3. Ministry of Justice and State Administration of the Republic of Serbia - 

www.drazavnauprava.gov.rs 
4. Ministry of Labour, Employment and Social Policy of the Republic of Serbia - 

www.minrzs.gov.rs 
 
 12. Method of bid submission and deadline for bid submission: 
 

 Bidders shall submit their bids to the CА directly or by mail.  

 Bidders shall file their bids in a closed envelope or a box so as to ensure that during the 
bid opening procedure it may be verified that an envelope or a box is opened for the first 
time.  

 An envelope or a box containing a bid must be labelled as follows "BID FOR PUBLIC 
PROCUREMENT OF PACEMAKERS, IMPLANTABLE DEFIBRILATORS, AND OTHER 
SPECOFOED MATERIALS IN 2014. YEAR public procurement No. 404-1-110/14-14, - 
DO NOT OPEN ".  

 Bidders shall indicate their address, phone number and responsible persons at the back 
of an envelope or a box.  

 Bids must be submitted to the address of the Serbian Health Insurance Fund, 2 Jovana 
Marinovića St., Belgrade– Office No. 13., on working days from 08-15h. 

 Timely received bids shall be those received by the Client by 30 Januar 2014 by 10,30h, 
whatever the method for submission of bids has been used.  

  
 13. Place, time and method of bid opening: 

 Bids will be opened on 30 Januar 2014 at 11,00h in the premises of the Serbian Health 
Insurance Fund in Belgrade, 2 Jovana Marinovića St., Conference room num 3. 

 Bids shall be opened in the order received/registered by the CA. 
 
  14. Requirements to be met by bidders’ representatives for participation in bid opening 
procedure: 

 Bidders’ representatives who chose to attend the session of public bid opening shall 
present to the CА’s Committee their authorizations for the participation at the session.  

 Authorized representatives of bidders participating in bid opening sessions are entitled to 
make inspection on the data from a bid which will be recorded in the report on bid 
opening procedure and make remarks on bid opening procedure. 

http://www.rfzo.rs/
http://www.mfp.gov.rs/
http://www.drazavnauprava.gov.rs/
http://www.minrzs.gov.rs/


 4 

  
 15. Deadline for adoption of the decision: 25 days as of bid opening 

 
16. Contact Person: Jovana Filipovic and Milena Petojevic 

 by mail to: 2 Jovana Marinovića St., Belgrade, 

 by fax to: 011/2053-884, 

 by e-mail to: cjn.pejsmejker@rfzo.rs 
 

Commission for Public Procurement 

 
 

60013.173/70 

 
 

mailto:cjn.pejsmejker@rfzo.rs

